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Honorable John E. Hixon, Jr.

Executive Director

Alabama Peace Officers'

   Annuity and Benefit Fund

Post Office Box 2186

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-2186

Peace Officers Annuity Fund – Public Records - Addresses

The records of the Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund, including those containing the names and mailing addresses of its members, are subject to disclosure under the open records law and should be made accessible to the public for inspection and copying except in those instances when spe​cific records or portions thereof can be demonstrated by the Fund to fall within recognized exceptions to the open records law.

Dear Mr. Hixon:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund.

QUESTION


Whether the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund (“the Fund”) can release members’ names and addresses to the public at their request.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Alabama’s open records law is codified at section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, which provides that “[e]very citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute.”  ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (2001).  In construing this statute, this Office has previously opined that:


Although the statute does not define “pub​lic writing,” the Supreme Court of Alabama has provided guidance stating that a “public writing” is a record that is reasonably necessary to record the business and activities required of the public official so that the status and condition of such busi​ness and activities can be known by our citizens.  Stone v. Consoli​dated Publishing Co., 404 So. 2d 678 (Ala. 1981).  The Court, in Stone, recognized some areas of exceptions that may not be subject to public dis​closure, such as recorded information received by a public officer in con​fidence, sensitive personnel records, pending criminal investigations, and records, the disclo​sure of which would be detri​mental to the best interests of the public.  The presumption is in favor of public disclosure, and the burden of showing that a record is not open to the public falls upon the agency making the assertion.  Chambers v. Birmingham News Co., 552 So. 2d 854 (Ala.1989).  Exceptions must be allowed only “where it is read​ily apparent that disclosure would result in undue harm or embarrassment to an individual, or where the public interest would clearly be adversely affected when weighed against the public policy considerations sug​gesting disclosure.”  Id. at 855.

Opinion to Mr. David Maxey, Attorney for the Plumbers and Gas Fitters Board, dated March 1, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-107.


The records of the Fund, including those containing the names and mailing addresses of its members, are records that are “reasonably neces​sary to record the business and activities” of the Fund.  As such, they are subject to disclosure under the open records law and should be made accessible to the public for inspection and copying except in those instances when spe​cific records or portions thereof can be demonstrated by the Fund to fall within recognized exceptions to the open records law.

CONCLUSION


The records of the Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund, including those containing the names and mailing addresses of its mem​bers, are subject to disclosure under the open records law and should be made accessible to the public for inspection and copying except in those instances when spe​cific records or portions thereof can be demonstrated by the Fund to fall within recognized exceptions to the open records law.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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